

No. 35696-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION II

yn

FUTUREWISE; EVERGREEN ISLANDS; and SKAGIT AUDUBON
SOCIETY,

Petitioners,

v.

WESTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS
BOARD, an agency of the State of Washington; and CITY OF
ANACORTES,

Respondents,

and

WASHINGTON PUBLIC PORTS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Intervenors.

OPENING BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT WPPA

Eric S. Laschever, WSBA #19969
Steven J. Thiele, WSBA #20275
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98101-3197
(206) 624-0900 (Telephone)
(206) 386-7500 (Facsimile)
Attorneys for Intervenors

RECEIVED
APR 13 11 31 AM '08

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY vi

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR4

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....4

 1. The Superior Court erred in reversing and remanding to the Board..... 4

 2. The Superior Court erred when it issued a Final Judgment and Order determining that the SMA does not govern any shoreline critical area regulation amendments, unless a jurisdiction amends its entire SMP under the 2003 SMA guidelines.4

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

V. ARGUMENT.....5

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

B. STATUTORY HISTORY OF THE SMA SUPPORTS THE WESTERN BOARD’S INTERPRETATION.....7

 1. The SMA is Specifically Designed to Manage Shoreline Activities7

 2. The Shoreline Guidelines Reflect the Same Delicate Balance Between Use and Protection.....9

C. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF ESHB 1933 FURTHER SUPPORTS THE WESTERN BOARD’S DECISION11

 1. Previous Legislative Attempts to Reconcile SMA and GMA Were Not Completed..... 11

2. The Everett Shoreline Master Plan and the Central Board’s Attempt to Reconcile SMA and GMA..... 13

3. ESHB 1933 Overruled Everett 14

D. THE EXPRESS STATUTORY LANGUAGE AND INTENT OF ESHB 1933 SUPPORTS THE WESTERN BOARD’S DECISION16

VI. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Biermann v. City of Spokane,
90 Wn. App. 816, 960 P.2d 434 (1998)..... 6

Brown v. City of Seattle,
No. 49719-7-1, 2003 WL 21001013 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003)..... 8

Caminiti v. Boyle,
107 Wn.2d 662, 732 P.2d 989 (1987)..... 8

City of New Whatcom v. Fairhaven Land Co.,
24 Wash. 493, 64 P. 735 (1901) 8

Everett Shoreline Coalition v. City of Everett and Ecology, #02-3-
009c (Jan. 9, 2003) 1, 2, 14, 15

Hayes v. Yount,
87 Wn.2d 280, 552 P.2d 1038 (1976)..... 8

Pitts v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,
129 Wn. App. 513, 119 P.3d 896 (2005)..... 6, 18

Postema v. Postema Enters., Inc.,
118 Wn. App. 185, 72 P.3d 1122 (2003)..... 7

Seatoma Convalescent Ctr. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,
82 Wn. App. 495, 919 P.2d 602 (1996)..... 6

Skagit County v. Dep't of Ecology,
93 Wn.2d 742, 613 P.2d 115 (1980)..... 9

Spokane County Health District v. Brockett,
120 Wn.2d 140, 839 P.2d 324 (1992)..... 7

State Dep't. of Ecology v. Cambell & Gwinn, L.L.C.,
146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)..... 7, 16, 17

<i>Thurston County v. Cooper Point Assn.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002).....	6
<i>Towle v. Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife</i> , 94 Wn. App. 196, 971 P.2d 591 (1999).....	6
<i>Viking Props., Inc. v. Holm</i> , 155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005).....	15

DOCKETED CASES

<i>AWB et al. v. Ecology</i> , SHB No. 00-037 (2001).....	9, 10
--	-------

STATE STATUTES

RCW 36.70A	passim
RCW 36.70A.480(3).....	16, 17
RCW 36.70B	12
RCW 36.70C	12
RCW 43.21C	11, 13
RCW 53.04.010	8
RCW 90.58	passim
RCW 90.58.020	8, 12
RCW 90.58.060	9
RCW 90.58.090(4)	17
Chapter 321, Washington Laws, 2003, ESHB 1933	17
Chapter 347, Washington Laws, 1995, ESHB 1724	9, 11, 12

MISCELLANEOUS

Everett Shorelines Coalition v. City of Everett and Washington State Department of Ecology, Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board Decision #02-3-0009c (January 9, 2003) 1, 2, 13, 14

Ralph W. Johnson et al., "The Public Trust Doctrine and Coastal Zone Management in Washington State," 67 Wash. L. Rev. 521, 524 (1992)..... 7
